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J  U  D  G  E  M  E  N  T 

 
1. Accused Ismail Uddin stands trial for the offence punishable under section 22 (c) of the 

NDPS Act for allegedly possessing and transporting Phensedyl Cough Linctus on 20-08-

2014.  
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2. The facts of the case, in brief, are as follows that on 20-08-2014 acting on specific 

information, the officers of Directorate of Revenue Intelligence (DRI), Guwahati 

searched a truck bearing registration no NL-02-K-4844 at Jalukbari area at about 2000 

hours which was parked on roadside of national high way 37. The DRI Officers found 

accused Ismail Uddin sitting inside the truck who identified him as the handyman of the 

truck. The accused showed them challan of mangoes and denied carrying any 

contraband. As information was specific, the DRI Officers brought the truck to 

Brahmaputra Apartment with the accused for conducting search of the vehicle and on 

being search the vehicle in presence of the accused and independent witnesses the DRI 

Officers recovered 30,700 pet bottles of Phensedyl Cough Linctus of 100 ml each 

contained in 307 numbers of paper cartoon boxes and 63 wooded boxes each box 

contained 20 kgs. Of mangoes. The accused could not produce valid documents of 

Phensedyl Cough Linctus which valued is about 29,46,350/. The DRI Officers seized the 

recovered Phensedyl Cough Linctus, mangoes, truck, papers of the vehicle and mobile 

handset from the accused. During the course of investigation it was revealed that one 

Mintu Mia was the owner of the truck and one Swapan Debnath was the driver of the 

truck. DRI Officers tried their best to apprehend the owner and driver of the truck; but 

could not succeed.     

 

3. After seizing the contraband as per provision of NDPS Act the seizing officer collected 

samples, prepared inventory, sent the sample to forensic laboratory for chemical 

examination, arrested the accused person and produced him before the Court and after 

getting positive result of codeine, the investigating officer filed formal complaint against 

the arrested accused person and Mintu Mia and Swapan Debnath showing them as 

absconder under sections 8 (c)/21/29 of NDPS Act.  

 
4. The Hon’ble Special Judge Kamrup (M) Guwahati issued Court processes against the 

accused Mintu Mia and Swapan Debnath. Vide order dated 09-06-2016 the Hon’ble 

Special Judge Kamrup (M) Guwahati split up the case as accused Ismail Uddin was in 

judicial custody. Thereafter the case was transferred to this Court for disposal.  

 
5. My learned predecessor was pleased to furnish copies to the accused person and after 

hearing both the parties and perusal the case record framed formal charge against the 

accused person under section 22 (c) of the NDPS Act. Charge so framed was read over 

and explained to the accused person which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be 

tried.  
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6. The prosecution examined six witnesses including investigating officer and forensic 

officer and closed the evidence.  

 
7. After completion of the prosecution evidence, the statement of the accused person was 

recorded u/s 313 Cr. P. C. by putting questions to him from all incriminating evidence 

appearing against him on record and thereby giving him an opportunity to meet the 

same. In response to which, the accused person denied the allegations as well as 

evidence on record and examined him as defence witness. 

 
8. Heard learned counsels appearing for the parties and perused the evidence on record. 

 

FOLLOWING POINT HAS BEEN SET UP FOR DETERMINATION 

 
Whether the accused on 20-08-2014 at about 2000 hours at Jalukbari point, 

Guwahati under Jalukbari police station was found in possession of 30,700 bottles of 

Phensedyl Cough Linctus of 100 ml each in a truck bearing registration no NL-02-K-

4844 in which he was the handyman and thereby accused is liable to be punished 

u/s 22 (c) of NDPS Act? 

 
DISCUSSIONS ON THE POINT FOR DETERMINATION AND THE DECISION 

ARRIVED THEREON WITH REASON: 

 
9. In order to ascertain the aforesaid point, let us discuss the relevant feature of the 

prosecution evidence on record keeping in view the ingredients of substantive law, 

procedural law and law of evidence. 

 

10. The plurality of the prosecution witnesses has already been mentioned above and out of 

six prosecution witnesses, P.W.1 Pankaj Lal Sinha, P. W. 2 Rajershi Choudhury, P.W. 4 

Arup Bhattacharjee and P. W. 6 Rajarshi Bhattacharjee are the Intelligence Officer of 

DRI. P. W. 3 Anowar Hussein is the independent witnesses and P. W. 5 Gajendra Nath 

Deka is the Forensic Officer. 

 
11. Accused Ismail Uddin examined him as D. W. 1.    

 
12. Learned counsel appearing for the prosecution has argued that the officers of DRI after 

receiving the specific information proceeded to Jalukbari and found a truck which was 

parked in the roadside of National High Way 37. The accused was in the vehicle; but 
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failed to reply satisfactorily to the questions put by DRI Officers. So, DRI Officers 

brought the vehicle to Brahmaputra Apartment and unloaded the articles and found a 

huge quantity of Phensedyl bottles which were kept under the cartoons of mango. The 

seizing officer maintained all the mandatory formalities at the time of seizing the 

recovered contraband. The samples were sent to forensic laboratory and received 

positive result of codeine. The accused person being the handyman of the truck had 

knowledge about carrying the contraband. The prosecution tried its best to arrest the 

owner and driver of the truck; but could not succeed. The prosecution is able to 

establish the charge against the accused person beyond all reasonable doubt. Hence 

prayed to hold the accused person guilty under the charge framed against him and after 

convicting him impose adequate sentence prescribed by law.  

 
13. On the other hand learned counsel appearing for the accused argued that the vehicle 

was parked at Jalukbari and the DRI Officer instead of taking the vehicle to the nearest 

police station i.e. Jalukbari brought it to Pathar Quarry. The possibilities of manipulation 

of the seizure list etc. by the DRI Officers could not be ruled out as the place of seizure 

was the residential quarter of DRI Officers. The accused is the handyman of the tuck 

and he had no knowledge what was loaded in the truck. DRI Officer who investigated 

the case had not visited the place where the truck was loaded. If the Investigating 

Officer visited the place of loading the truck he could came to know that the truck was 

loaded in absence of the accused. The prosecution has not maintained the mandatory 

provisions of law at the time of search and seizure. The procedure adopted by the DRI 

Officers at the time of seizure is not beyond doubt and the accused person deserves the 

benefit of doubt and hence prayed to acquit the accused person.  

 
14. From the evidence on record it appears that P. W. 5 Gajendra Nath Deka who was the 

Deputy Director, Drugs and Narcotic Division, Directorate of Forensic Science, Assam 

received a parcel through his Director for examination on 25th August 2014. The parcel 

was in connection with DRI Case No. 01/CL/NDPS/PCL/DRI/GAU/14-15 dated 21-08-

2014. In the parcel he found 16 sealed plastic bottles with 100 ml liquid substance each 

branded Phensedyl. After examination of the articles he found positive test of codeine 

and the amount of codeine in each exhibit was 151.5 mg. He has exhibited his report as 

Ext. 12 and authenticated his signature thereon and marked the same as Ext 12 (1). He 

has also exhibited the forwarding letter of his report and marked the same as Ext. 13 

and also exhibited the signature of then Director M. N. Bora as Ext. 13 (1) which he 

knows. The defence declined to cross the Forensic Officer. So, the evidence of the 
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Forensic Officer remained undemolish and intact. P. W. 5 being the expert in his field is 

the best person to give opinion on the article examined by him. P. W. 5 after adopting 

scientific method found codeine in the bottles examined by him. So, there is no iota of 

doubt that the seized articles were narcotic drugs as defined under section 2 (xiv) of the 

NDPS Act.  

 

15. From the oral testimonies of Pankaj Lal Sinha (P. W. 1) it appears that on 20-08-2014 

while he was working at DRI Office, Guwahati he received a secret information that one 

ten wheeler truck was coming from Kolkata via Assam to Agartala which carried 

Phensedyl Cough Syrup concealing under mangoes. He reduced the information in 

writing and informed his superior authority within 24 hours and also reported to 

Additional Director General, DRI. He has exhibited the information received by him as 

Ext. 1 with his signature thereon as Ext. 1 (1) and also exhibited the information sent to 

Additional Director General DRI as Ext. 2. Exhibit 2 (1) is his signature. In cross-

examination he has deposed that after seizing the contraband he sent the Ext. 2. In Ext. 

1 it is not mentioned that he informed the matter to his superior officer. In Ext. 1 for 

what reason the accused was sought for custody and conducting seizure was not 

mentioned.  

 
16. Learned defence counsel by relying a decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court passed in 

State of Rajasthan vs Jag Raj Singh @ Hasna 2016 Legal Eagle (SC) 414 has 

submitted that the officer who had written down the secret information did not send the 

copy thereof to his immediate senior officer and as such P. W. 1 violated the mandatory 

provision of law. Learned counsel for the defence relied in another decision of the 

Hon’ble Supreme Court passed in Kishan Chand vs State of Haryana 2013 (12) 

SCC 2012. On perusal the judgment of Kishan Singh it appears that the facts of the 

case is totally different than that of the case in hand. In Kishan Chand’s case the officer 

received the secret information did not reduce into writing and violated the provision of 

section 42 (2) of the NDPS Act.   

 
17. Refuting the submission of the learned defence counsel, learned Counsel appearing for 

DRI has submitted that the P. W. 1 is a gazetted officer and violated no mandatory 

provision of law.  

 
18. In paragraph 4 of the final complaint (Ext. 14) it is stated that Pankaj Lal Sinha, Senior 

Intelligence Officer is a Gazetted Officer. The defence has not challenged the same, 
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rather confirmed it from P. W. 4 and P. W. 6 in their cross-examination. The Hon’ble 

Supreme Court in Union of India vs. Satrohan (2008) 8 Supreme Court Cases 

313 has observed as follows: 

“15. Section 41 (2) deals with two situations. One is relatable to gazatted 

officer while in the other case gazetted officer may authorize his subordinate 

to do the relevant act or may do it himself. Section 41 (3) refers to the power 

under section 42 which refers to subordinate.”  

 
19. In M. Prabhalal vs. Directorate of Revenue Intelligence (2003) 8 SCC 449 the 

Hon’ble Supreme Court has observed that:  

“43. It can, thus, be seen that sections 42 and 43 do not require an officer to 

be a gazetted officer whereas section 41 (2) requires an officer to be so. A 

gazetted officer has been differently dealt with and more trust has been 

reposed in him can also be seen from section 50 of the NDPS Act which gives 

a right to a person about to be searched to ask for being searched in the 

presence of a gazetted officer. The High Court is, thus, right in coming to the 

conclusion that since the gazetted officer himself conducted the search, 

arrested the accused and seized the contraband, he was acting under section 

41 and, therefore, it was not necessary to comply with section 42.” 

 
20. Pankaj Lal Sinha (P. W. 1) has deposed that within 24 hours he informed the matter to 

his higher authority. P. W. 1 being a gazetted officer as per observation of the Hon’ble 

Supreme Court in M. Prabhalal’s case (Supra) it is not necessary to comply with section 

42 of the NDPS Act.  

 
21. Ext. 1 shows that a Tata truck bearing registration no. NL-02-K-4844 was found loaded 

with Phensedyl Cough Linctus along with some wooden boxes of mangoes. P. W. 2 

Rajershi Choudhury, P. W. 4 Arup Bhattacharjee and P. W. 5 Rajarshi Bhattacharjee (he 

should be P. W. 6), all the DRI Officers, have deposed that Intelligent Officer, DRI P. L. 

Sinha received the secret information and jotted it down. P. W. 2 and P. W. 6, after 

receiving the information of carrying contraband moved to Jalukbari with P. W. 1. The 

DRI team met Anowar Hussein (P. W. 3) and another who were waiting for bus at 

Adabari bus stand and on request they agreed to be the independent witnesses of the 

search and seizure. Oral testimonies of the above mentioned witnesses show that they 

found the truck parked in the roadside of national high way no. 37 at Jalukbari and 

accused was inside the truck. On being asked the accused identified him as the 
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handyman of the vehicle and stated that the truck was loaded with mangoes. As there 

was specific information of carrying Phensedyl Cough Linctus; so, the DRI team brought 

the vehicle to Custom Office, Pathar Quarry. In cross-examination the P. W. 2 and P. W. 

6 have admitted that Jalukbari Police Station is nearer to the Custom Office and they 

have admitted that the truck, after interception, was not taken to Jalukbari police station 

to conduct the search and seizure. Learned defence counsel has submitted that as the 

nearest police station was the best place for conducting the search and seizure; so, 

carrying the vehicle to the Custom Office situated at Pathar Quarry is doubtful. The 

possibilities of manipulation of the seizure process by the DRI Officers cannot be ruled 

out after all they chose a place to conduct the search and seizure which is favourable for 

them; but that was not neutral ground.  

 

22. The vehicle was found in the roadside of the national high way 37 and it was around 8 

p.m. So, to conduct the search and seizure at night in busy area was not feasible. So, 

the DRI Officers brought the vehicle to the place of their convenience. Now the question 

is whether the accused was prejudiced in conducting search and seizure in Custom 

Office campus or not. The search and seizure was done in presence of the accused and 

two independent witnesses at day time on the next day morning i.e. 21-08-2014. One of 

the independent witnesses (P. W. 3) was examined by the prosecution and the defence 

categorically cross-examined him. Evidence of Anowar Hussein (P. W. 3) shows that in 

his presence search was done and seizure list (Ext. 4) and Panchnama (Ext. 5) were 

prepared. He gave his signature in the seizure list and panchanama which he exhibited 

and marked as Ext. 4 (3) and Ext. 5 (3). He has further deposed that the statement of 

the accused was recorded vide Ext. 6 and he gave his signature in the statement of 

accused which he exhibited and marked as Ext. 6 (1). The defence has categorically 

cross-examined Anowar Hussein. In cross-examination he has denied the suggestion of 

the defence that at the time of seizure he was not with the accused. He has admitted 

that he does not know how to read English language and Ext. 4 and 5 were written in 

English language. His signatures were obtained in Ext. 4, 5 and 6 in the Office. After 

scanning the evidence of the independent witness Anowar Hussein it appears that the 

search and seizure was done in his presence. As the seizure process was done at 

Custom Office; so, the statement of the independent witness that his signatures were 

taken in Office is natural. The defence by cross-examining the independent witness has 

failed to bring out that the seizure process was not done as per law and also failed to 

show that the accused was prejudice anyway in the seizure process. Seizure list and 
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panchanama were prepared in English language and the independent witness does not 

know how to read English language. If the officer prepared the seizure list and 

panchanama read over and interpreted the same to the witness there is no wrong. The 

defence has not asked a single question that the seizure list and panchanama were not 

read over to him. As the above mentioned papers were prepared in presence of the 

independent witnesses; so, there arises no doubt regarding the genuineness of the 

same.  

 

23. Rajershi Choudhury (P. W. 2), Arup Bhattacharjee (P. W. 4) and Rajarshi Bhattacharjee 

(P. W. 6) have deposed that the vehicle was thoroughly searched in presence of the 

accused and the independent witnesses and found 30,700 numbers of Phensedyl Cough 

Linctus bottle which were kept under the 63 wooden boxes of rotten mangoes. 

Thereafter inventory (Ext. 4) and panchanama (Ext. 5) were prepared by seizing officer 

(P. W.2). He took signature of the accused and exhibited the same as Ext. 4 (2) and Ext. 

5 (2). He also recorded the statement of the accused vide Ext. 6. Ext. 6 (1) is the 

signature of the accused which he obtained. He has authenticated his signatures in the 

above mentioned papers and marked the same as Ext. 4 (1), Ext. 5 (1) and Ext. 6 (2). 

He collected the samples in duplicate and deposited the same in Godown and the 

godown notice has been enclosed in Ext. 4. P. W. 2 has further deposed that thereafter 

he arrested the accused and exhibited the arrest memo as Ext. 7 with his signature as 

Ext. 7 (1) and produced the accused and seized articles before the CJM Kamrup (M) 

Guwahati. He has exhibited the forwarding report as Ext. 8 with his signature as Ext. 8 

(1). He prepared Form F (Ext. 9) and sent the same to Additional Director General of 

DRI Kolkata and NCB. Ext. 9 (1) is his signature. On 21-08-2014 he sent the sample to 

FSL vide Ext. 10 and Ext. 10 (1) is his signature. He prepared a report under section 57 

of the NDPS Act. Ext. 11 is that report and Ext. 11 (1) is his signature. Arup 

Bhattacharjee (P. W. 4) was present at the time of search and seizure who corroborated 

the oral testimony of P. W. 2. He has also deposed that he put his signature in Ext. 5 

and Ext. 5 (4) is his signature. P. W. 6 Rajarshi Bhattacharjee who was one of the 

members of the DRI Officers’ team has fully corroborated the oral testimony of the 

seizing officer. His evidence shows that he filed the final complaint vide Ext. 14. The 

defence categorically cross-examined P. W. 2, P. W. 4 and P. W. 6. P. W. 2 in his cross-

examination has deposed that he recorded the statement of the accused and before 

recording the statement, the accused was warned. He has admitted that no formal 

document was issued and also not issued any certificate of correctness. He had not 
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taken photocopy of the seized goods. He has denied the suggestion of the defence that 

he has violated the provision of section 42/52-A of the NDPS Act. Arup Bhattacharjee (P. 

W. 4) in his cross-examination has deposed that P. L. Sinha is a gazetted officer and 

before him search was done. He has denied the suggestion of the defence that they 

violated the provision of section 50 of the NDPS Act while body of the accused was 

searched. P. W. 6 Rajarshi Bhattacharjee in cross-examination has admitted that he had 

not visited the place where the truck was loaded. Personal search of the accused was 

done in presence of P. L Sinha. There is no document to show that the statement of the 

accused was voluntary. He has denied the suggestion of the defence that he had not 

followed the mandatory provision of law. 

 

24. From the evidence on record it transpires that personal search of the accused was done. 

Learned defence counsel has submitted that the DRI Officers had not followed the 

mandatory provision of section 50 of the NDPS Act while personal search of the accused 

was done and in this regard he has relied on the decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court 

passed in Makhan Singh vs. State of Haryana 2015 (12) SCC 247, State of 

Rajasthan vs. Parmananda & another 2014 AIR (SC) 1384.      

 

25. On perusal the evidence on record it appears that though the personal search of the 

accused was done, but nothing was recovered from his body. The contraband was 

recovered only from the truck. The Hon’ble Supreme Court in Union of India vs. 

Major Singh and others (2006) 9 Supreme Court Cases 170  has held that in case 

of search and seizure is made in public place and not from the person then section 50 of 

the NDPS Act has no application.  

    

26. R. Choudhury (P. W. 2) recorded the statement of the accused under section 67 of the 

NDPS Act in Bengali language. The prosecution has exhibited the statement of the 

accused and marked the same as Ext. 6. Learned defence counsel has submitted that 

the statement of the accused was not voluntary and not admissible in the eyes of law. 

Learned defence counsel has relied on a decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court passed 

in Tofan Singh vs. State of Tamil Nadu Criminal Appeal No. 152 of 2013.  

 
27. After conclusion of the prosecution evidence the accused was examined under section 

313 Cr. P. C. He has simply denied the allegations and evidence appearing against him. 

The accused examined him as D. W. 1. On perusal his evidence given as D. W. 1 it 
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appears that he has admitted that he was the handyman of the truck which was seized 

by DRI Officers. On the day of the incident the driver stopped the truck and got down to 

response nature’s call and he was sitting inside of the truck and in the meantime 

Customs Officer apprehended him and put him into their vehicle and took to the 

Customs Office. By filing an application Ext. A he informed that Custom Officer took his 

signature in a blank paper and he had not given any statement voluntarily. Ext. A (1) is 

his signature. For the first time he came with the truck, Driver Swapan Deb knows 

everything. In cross-examination he has confirmed that he had not given any statement 

though admitted his signature in the Ext. 6.   

 

28. The Hon’ble Supreme Court in Union of India vs. Bal Mukund and others (2009) 

12 Supreme Court Cases 161 has observed that the Court while weighing evidentiary 

value of confessional statement to see ground realities and circumstances attendant to 

making of such statements should be taken into consideration. In the case in hand P. W. 

2 has simply stated that he has recorded the statement of the accused. On perusal the 

Ext. 6 it appears that P. W. 2 has not mentioned the time of recording the statement. As 

on 21-08-2014 the accused was arrested; so, timing of recording the statement of the 

accused is important. If the time is not mentioned it will be difficult to ascertain whether 

the statement of the accused was recorded before or after his arrest. As at the time of 

recording the statement of the accused he was under the custody of DRI Officers and as 

there is no evidence that before recording his statement he was given sufficient time for 

reflection; so, the statement of the accused (Ext. 6) cannot be accepted as voluntary.    

 
29. After carefully scanning the evidence on record it appears that on the day of the incident 

the accused was the handyman of the truck which carried the Phensedyl Cough Linctus. 

The driver of the truck was able to run away before apprehending him by DRI Officers. 

Now the moot question is whether the accused was aware about loading Phensedyl 

Cough Linctus or not. As per Section 54 of the NDPS Act in trials under the NDPS Act, it 

may be presumed, unless and until the contrary is proved, that the accused has 

committed an offence in respect of any narcotic drug or psychotropic substance for the 

possession of which he fails to account satisfactorily. In the case in hand it can easily be 

presumed that the accused being the handyman of the truck had knowledge about 

loading contraband under mango boxes. Though the accused examined him as D. W. 1 

and deposed that he knew only having mango boxes in the truck; but his this portion of 

statement is not trustworthy as the quantity of Phensedyl Cough Linctus bottles loaded 
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in the truck was huge and the accused being the handyman of that truck must know 

what was there.   

 

30. From the evidence on record it appears that the DRI Officers particularly the seizing and 

investigating officer maintained all the mandatory formalities under NDPS Act at the time 

of search and seizure and filing final complaint against the accused person.  

 
31. After considering the evidence on record I have no doubt that the accused person being 

the handyman of the vehicle bearing registration No NL-02-K-4844 with driver possessed 

and transported Phensedyl Cough Linctus without any licence or authority from 

competent authority and thereby violated the provision of NDPS Act.  

 
32. My learned predecessor framed the charge against the accused under section 22 (c) of 

NDPS Act which relates to the punishment for contravention in relation to psychotropic 

substance in commercial quantity. In the case in hand the DRI officers recovered 

Phensedyl Cough Linctus and the Forensic Expert found positive test for codeine. 

Codeine is an opioid pain medication. An opioid sometimes called narcotics. Section 2 

(xiv) defines narcotic drug as coca leaf, cannabis (hemp), opium poppy straw and 

includes all manufactured drugs. So, the seized contraband where found codeine is 

narcotic drug as defined under section 2 (xiv) of the NDPS Act. So, the accused has 

violated the provision of NDPS Act punishable under section 21 of the NDPS Act which 

deals the punishment for contravention in relation to manufactured drugs and 

preparation.  

 
33. As per section 221 (2) Cr. P. C. if an accused is charged with one offence, and it appears 

in evidence that he committed different offence for which he might have been charged 

under the provision of sub section (1), he may be convicted on the offence which he is 

shown to have committed, although he was not charged with it. As per section 221 (2) 

Cr. P. C. there is no bar in convicting the accused under section 21 (c) of NDPS Act 

though charge was framed under section 22 (c) of the NDPS Act.     

 
34. The accused person possessed and transported 30,700 bottles of Phensedyl Cough 

Linctus which is commercial in quantity; so, I have no hesitation to hold that the 

prosecution is able to establish the charge against the accused person under section 21 

(c) of the NDPS Act beyond all reasonable doubt and he is found guilty under said 

section and he is convicted accordingly under said section.  
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35. After considering the nature of the crime committed by the accused person/convict, its 

mode of execution and its social impact, it is decided not to give the benefit under the 

provision of Probation of Offenders Act to the accused person/convict. 

 
36. Heard accused person/convict on quantum of sentence and his statement is recorded in 

separate sheet of paper which is tagged with case record. Accused person/convict has 

submitted that he is the only bread earner of their families. So, has prayed to deal with 

him leniently. 

 
37. Heard ld. counsel appearing for the prosecution and ld. defence counsel. Ld. counsel 

appearing for the prosecution has submitted to impose adequate punishment so that it 

becomes an example for wrongdoer. On the other hand ld. defence counsel has prayed 

for mercy. According to him the accused person is sufficiently young and he has no 

criminal antecedent.  

 
38. Prescribed punishment under section 21 (c) of NDPS Act is rigorous imprisonment for a 

term which shall not be less than ten years but which may extend to twenty years, and 

shall also be liable to fine which shall not be less than one lakh rupees but which may 

extend to two lakh rupees.  

 

39. After considering the submission of the learned counsels of the parties and also 

considering the mandatory legal provision I have passed following order which I think 

will meet the ends of justice. 

ORDER 

 
40. The prosecution is able to prove the charge against accused Ismail Uddin under section 

21 (c) of the NDPS Act beyond all reasonable doubts and he is found guilty under said 

section and convicted accordingly and sentenced him to undergo rigorous imprisonment 

for a term of ten years and also pay fine of Rs. 1,00,000/ (rupees one lakh). In default 

of payment of fine he shall undergo rigorous imprisonment for another one year.  

 

41. Period underwent during investigation and trial shall be set off as per provision of law.    

 
42. My learned predecessor vide his order dated 23-08-2016 directed the prosecution to 

destroy the contraband as per direction of the Hon’ble Supreme Court and existing rules. 

So, it is not necessary to pass separate order for disposal of seized contraband.  
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43. None has claimed the custody of seized tuck bearing registration no, NL-02-K-4844. Let 

the seized truck be confiscated to the Union of India and disposed of the same as per 

existing rules after expiry of appeal or revision period keeping the photographs of the 

vehicle from every angle.  

 
44. Let other seized articles are to be destroyed after expiry of appeal or revision period. 

 
45. Furnish a certified free copy of the judgment and order to the accused person/convict 

forthwith. 

 
46.  Furnish a copy of the judgment and order to the District Magistrate, Kamrup (M) 

Guwahati for taking necessary action, if any, from his side. 

  

47. Given under my hand and seal of this Court this the, 19th day of May 2017. 

 

 

       (D. Thakuria)  

       Additional Sessions Judge (FTC) No. 3. 

       Kamrup (M) Guwahati.  
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IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE (FTC) NO. 3: KAMRUP (M) 

GUWAHATI 

 

NDPS. CASE No: 11/2015 

UNDER SECTION: 22 (c) NDPS ACT 

 

STATE 

VS. 

 ISMAILUDDIN 

 

A  P  P  E  N  D  I  X 

 

A. Prosecution exhibits:                 

Ext.  1      : Secret information reducing in writing. 

Ext.  2      : Letter written to Addl. Director General DRI.  

Ext.  3      : Nil. 

Ext.  4  : Inventory. 

Ext.  5      : Panchanama. 

Ext.  6  : Statement of accused. 

Ext.  7      : Arrest memo.  

Ext.  8      : Forwarding report. 

Ext.  9      : Seizure report forwarded to ADG. 

Ext.  10      : Forwarding letter sending contraband to FSL.  

Ext.  11     : Report under section 57 of NDPS Act. 

Ext.  12  : Report of FSL.  

Ext.  13     : Forwarding letter of Director FSL. 

Ext.  14  : Final complaint. 

 

B.  Defence Exhibits:  

      Ext. A                 :         Application. 

 

C.  Exhibits produced by the witness: Nil. 
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         D. Prosecution   Witnesses: 

    P. W. 1:   Pankaj Lal Sinha, 

    P. W.2 :   Rajershi Choudhury,  

    P. W.3 :   Anowar Hussein, 

    P. W.4 :   Arup Bhattacharjee, 

    P. W.5 :   Gajendra Nath Deka and 

    P. W.6 :   Rajarshi Bhattacharjee.  

 

            E. Defence Witness:  

               D. W.1 :  Ismail Uddin. 

 

            F. Court Witness: Nil.  

 

 

 

                 (D. Thakuria)  

       Addl. Sess. Judge (FTC) No. 3 

       Kamrup (M) Guwahati. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


